

STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT
On Appeal from Michigan Court of Appeals

PAULETTE STENZEL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 156262
Court of Appeals Docket No. 328804

v.

Ingham Co. Cir. Ct.
Case No. 14-000527-NO

BEST BUY CO., INC.,
Defendant

and

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
AMERICA, INC.
Defendant-Appellant.

Lawrence P. Nolan (P25908)
Gary G Villas (P43399)
Nolan, Thomsen & Villas, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
239 S. Main St.
Eaton Rapids, MI 48227
(517) 663-3306
Boardmem15@aol.com

Paul L. Nystrom (P57067)
Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Samsung
Electronics America, Inc.
39577 Woodward Ave., Ste. 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 203-0700
pnystrom@dykema.com
jwheaton@dykema.com

Paul E. Tower (P49151)
Caryn A. Ford (P69590)
Garan Lucow Miller P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant Best Buy Co., Inc.
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 446-5552
cford@garanlucow.com
ptower@garanlucow.com

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT PORTIONS OF A STATUTE ARE
INVALID.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 4

I. Factual History 4

II. Procedural History 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS SPECIAL PANEL ERRED IN FINDING AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE COURT RULE AND THE STATUTE. 12

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS SPECIAL PANEL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A PARTY MAY AMEND A COMPLAINT UPON NOTICE OF NONPARTY FAULT WITHOUT FIRST FILING A MOTION 17

A. There is no conflict between the statute and court rule, and applying both imposes a requirement that a plaintiff seek leave to amend. 17

B. The special panel erred by analyzing the statutory condition in a vacuum and ignoring modern separation of powers principles..... 18

III. THE SPECIAL PANEL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RELATION-BACK PRIVILEGE APPLIES EVEN IF A MOTION IS NOT FILED..... 22

A. Relation back is contingent on filing a motion for leave to amend because the Legislature said so using plain language. 22

B. Filing a motion is not an unfair obligation in exchange for the privilege of relation back..... 25

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 26

INDEX OF EXHIBITS..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altman v Meridian,</i> 439 Mich 623; 487 NW2d 155 (1992).....	18
<i>Baker v General Motors Corp,</i> 409 Mich 639; 297 NW2d 387 (1980).....	18
<i>Barnes v USAA Cas Ins Co,</i> unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Oct. 21, 2014 (Docket No. 316729)	6, 7, 14
<i>Bint v Doe,</i> 274 Mich App 232; 732 NW2d 156 (2008).....	6, 16
<i>Buscaino v Rhodes,</i> 385 Mich 474; 189 NW2d 202 (1971).....	20
<i>Caron v Cranbook Educ Comm,</i> 298 Mich App 629; 828 NW2d 99 (2017).....	11
<i>Council of Orgs & Others for Educ About Parochiaid v Governor,</i> 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Estes v Titus,</i> 481 Mich 573; 751 NW2d 493 (2008).....	11
<i>Fleet Bus Credit, LLC v Krapohl Ford Lincoln Mercury Co,</i> 274 Mich App 584; 735 NW2d 644 (2007).....	12, 15
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc,</i> 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hackel v Macomb Co Comm,</i> 298 Mich App 311; 826 NW2d 753 (2012).....	11
<i>Holton v A+ Ins Assoc, Inc,</i> 255 Mich App 318; 661 NW2d 248 (2003).....	16
<i>Kaiser v Allen,</i> 480 Mich 31; 746 NW2d 92 (2008).....	21
<i>McDougall v Schanz,</i> 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	4, 13, 19, 20, 21

DYKEMA GOSSETT, A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 9577 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 300, BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

Midland Cogeneration Venture LP v Naftaly,
489 Mich 83; 803 NW2d 674 (2011).....24

Miller v Chapman Contracting,
477 Mich 102; 730 NW2d 462 (2007).....10, 23

Neal v Oakwood Hosp Corp,
226 Mich App 701; 575 NW2d 68 (1997).....12, 13, 14, 16

People v Carey (In re Carey),
241 Mich App 222; 615 NW2d 742 (2000).....12

Perin v Peuler (On Rehearing),
373 Mich 531; 130 NW2d 4 (1964).....19

Staff v Marder,
242 Mich App 521; 619 NW2d 57 (2000).....12

Williams v Arbor Home, Inc,
254 Mich App 439; 656 NW2d 873 (2002).....1, 3, 8, 9, 14, 17

RULES

MCR 1.104.....12

MCR 2.112(K)7, 11, 14, 16

MCR 2.112(K)(1)16

MCR 2.112(K)(3)(c)5

MCR 2.112(K)(4) passim

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....6

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....5, 6

MCR 2.118.....8, 14

MCR 2.118(D)10, 23

MCR 7.303(B)(1).....1

MRE 702.....19

STATUTES

MCL 8.5.....24

MCL 600.295714, 16

MCL 600.2957(2) passim

MCL 600.585620

MCL 600.630414, 16

OTHER

Const 1963, art 313

Const 1963, art 613, 19

1995 PA 24916
